

No.'s PD-0522-21, 0523-21, 0524-21, and 0525-21

**TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
IN THE STATE OF TEXAS**

FILED
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS
5/18/2022
DEANA WILLIAMSON, CLERK

Cause No.'s 18345, 18346, 18347, and 18348
In the 21st District Court
Of Washington County, Texas

ROBBIE CHARETTE,
Petitioner

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent

STATE'S REPLY BRIEF
ON PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW

Brandy Robinson
Assistant County Attorney Pro Tem
Bar I.D. No. 24051688

Travis Koehn
County Attorney Pro Tem
Bar ID. No. 11651500

265 N. Chesley St.
Bellville, TX 77418
(979) 865-5933
FAX (979) 865-5828

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 2
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 4
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES 5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9
ISSUES PRESENTED..... 10

WHETHER A COGNIZABLE PRETRIAL WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS MAY STAND ON
NON-EXISTENT LAW

WHETHER A COGNIZABLE PRETRIAL WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS MAY STAND ON
IMPERMISSIBLE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS

WHETHER A COGNIZABLE PRETRIAL WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS MAY STAND ON
IMPERMISSIBLE COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON FACTUAL SUFFICIENCY

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 11
STATEMENT OF FACTS 12
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 13

I. CHARETTE'S CLAIM RELIES ON NON-EXISTENT LAW

II. CHARETTE MAKES IMPERMISSIBLE DUE PROCESS CLAIMS

III. CHARETTE SEEKS IMPERMISSIBLE COLLATERAL ATTACK

CONCLUSION 40
PRAYER..... 41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 41

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beavers v. State</i> , No. 2-05-448-CR, 2006 WL 3247887 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Nov. 9, 2006, pet. ref'd)	24
<i>Brady v. Brooks</i> , 99 Tex. 366, 89 S.W. 1052 (1905)	23
<i>DeLeon v. State</i> , 758 S.W.2d 621 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, no pet.).....	33
<i>Ex parte Becker</i> , 459 S.W.2d 442 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970).....	25, 31
<i>Ex parte Dantzler</i> , 571 S.W.2d 536 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978).....	38
<i>Ex parte Doster</i> , 303 S.W.3d 720 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	14, 27, 38
<i>Ex parte Ellis</i> , 309 S.W.3d 71 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	38, 40
<i>Ex parte Hartfield</i> , 442 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi–Edinburg 2014, pet. ref'd).....	32
<i>Ex parte Ingram</i> , 533 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. Crim. App. 2017).....	31
<i>Ex parte McWilliams</i> , 634 S.W.2d 815 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980).....	38
<i>Ex parte Paxton</i> , 493 S.W.3d 292 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2016, pet. ref'd).....	39
<i>Ex parte Perry</i> , 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	39

<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 178 S.W.3d 797 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	14, 24
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 185 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006).....	31, 32, 37
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 571 S.W.2d 22 (Tex. Crim. App. 1978).....	38
<i>Ex parte Walsh</i> , 530 S.W.3d 774 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2017, no pet.).....	24, 31
<i>Ex parte Weise</i> , 55 S.W.3d 617 (Tex. Crim. App. 2001).....	14, 38, 39
<i>Ex parte Wilson</i> , 374 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. Crim. App. 1964).....	38
<i>Ex parte Wingfield</i> , 162 Tex. Crim. 112, 282 S.W.2d 219 (1955).....	38
<i>Franks v. State</i> , 513 S.W.2d 584 (Tex. Crim. App. 1974).....	33
<i>Gooden v. State</i> , 425 S.W.2d 645 (Tex. Crim. App. 1968).....	33
<i>In re Shaw</i> , 204 S.W.3d 9 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2006, pet. ref'd).....	31
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 493 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010).....	27
<i>Miller v. State</i> , No. 11-07-00369-CR, 2008 WL 616121 (Tex. App.—Eastland Mar. 6, 2008, no pet.)	24
<i>State v. Frye</i> , 897 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. Crim. App. 1995).....	15, 21
<i>State v. Mungia</i> , 119 S.W.3d 814 (Tex. Crim. App. 2003).....	14, 21

<i>State v. Stephens</i> , --- S.W.3d ---; 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	17, 22
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 671 S.W.2d 535 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1983, no writ)	32
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 628 S.W.2d 800 (Tex. Crim. App. 1982)	33
Statutes	
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 2.01, 2.02	23
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 2.07	23
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 3.04	21
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 4.05	21
Tex. Code Crim. Pro. Ann. art. 12.02	20
Tex. Const. art. III, § 24a	19
Tex. Const. art. V, § 21	23, 39
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. § 37.008 (m-1)	29, 30
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 273.021	17
Tex. Fam. Code Ann. § 261.105	29, 30
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 531.0084	27, 28
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.0232	19
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.097	19, 34, 37
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.121(a)(1)	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.121(a)(2)	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.132, 571.134, and 571.171	18
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.136	20

Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.172(1).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 571.172(2).....	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 572.033	16
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 2306.931.....	27, 28
Tex. Occ. Code Ann. § 51.103	27, 28
Texas Election Code § 254.001	35
Texas Election Code § 255.004	36
Texas Election Code § 255.006	35
Texas Government Code § 571.061(a)	16
Texas Government Code § 571.091	18, 34, 37
Texas Government Code § 571.171	passim
Texas Government Code § 571.171(a)	15
Texas Government Code § 571.177	36
Texas Government Code § 572.027	35
Texas Local Government Code § 159.056	35
Rules	
Tex. R. App. P. 9.4(i)(1).....	41
Tex. R. App. P. 39.1(b)	2
Regulations	
30 Tex. Admin. Code § 70.5	29, 30
Other Authorities	
<i>Charette v. State</i> , 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 2927 (Tex. App.–Houston [14th Dist.] 2021).....	10
